ORDINANCE NO. 93-4

AN ORDINANCE OF THE RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
AMENDING CHAPTER 8 OF THE COMMUNITY FACILITIES FEE CODE, AND

CHAPTER 14 OF THE DISTRICT WATER CODE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the Rancho Murieta

Community Services District,
as follows:

California,

SECTION ONE:

Rancho Murieta, Sacramento County,

Chapter 8 of the District Community Facilities Fee Code,

Section 3.00 Fees is amended,

as follows:

3.03

b)

in part,

A Community Park Fee in the amount of One Thousand

One Hundred Fifty-one and 39/100 Dollars
($1,151.39) per single-family or multi family
dwelling unit. This fee 1s to be paid wupon

issuance by the District of a water/sewer service
permit.

Note: Pursuant to that certain Parks Agreement
dated September 19, 1990, dwelling units designated
by Rancho Murieta Association as participants in
the Rancho Murieta Association Private Recreation
Program will be given a credit in the amount of
$1,151.39. Such dwelling wunits, as of the
effective date of this ordinance, are those located
on the following properties:

1. Rancho Murieta Unit 1 - except lots A and B
2. Rancho Murieta Unit 1A

3. Rancho Murieta Unit 2

4, Rancho Murieta Unit 3

5. Rancho Murieta Unit 3A

6. Rancho Murieta Unit 3B

7. Rancho Murieta Unit 4

8. Rancho Murieta South Unit 1A

9. Rancho Murieta South Unit 1B

10. Rancho Murieta South Unit 2A

11. Rancho Murieta South Unit 2B

12. Rancho Murieta South Unit 3

13. Rancho Murieta South Unit 4

14. Rancho Murieta South Proposed Unit 5
15. Rancho Murieta South Proposed Phase IT
16. Rancho Murieta South Parcel 3

17. Rancho Murieta South Parcel 4

18. Rancho Murieta South Parcel 5

19. Rancho Murieta South Parcel 6

A Water Supply Augmentation Fee in the amount of

Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Six and 20/100




Dollars ($2,796.20) per EDU to be applied to:
[Note: the remainder of the paragraph is unchanged]

Chapter 14 of the District Water Code, Section 7.00 Rates and
Charges is amended as follows:

7.12 L,ake Chesbro Protection Fee. The amount of the fee
is:
If Townhouse lots: $ 7,730.00
Or 1f Estate lots: $13,743.00

[Note: the remainder of the paragraph is unchanged]

SECTION TWO:

To the extent the terms and conditions of this Ordinance may
be inconsistent or in conflict with the terms and provisions of any
prior District ordinances, resolutions, rules, or regulations, the
terms of this Ordinance shall prevaill with respect to the terms and
provisions thereof, and such inconsistent or conflicting terms and
provisions of prior ordinances, resolutions, rules, and regulations
are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect sixty (60)
days after adoption and shall be published within 10 days of
adoption in a newspaper of general circulation published within the
District.

SECTION FOUR:

The establishment, modification, structure, restructuring and
approval of the fees, rates, tolls, or other charges as set forth
herein are for the purposes of continuing to meet the District’s
costs for operation and maintenance, supplies and equipment,
financial reserves, and capital replacement needs, and are
necessary to maintain service with the District’s existing service
area.

SECTION FIVE:

If any part of this Ordinance or the fees which it approves is
held to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect
the validity of the remaining portion of this Ordinance or of the
remaining fees the Ordinance imposes, and this Board hereby
declares that it would have passed the remainder of this Ordinance
or approved the remainder of the fees if such invalid portion
thereof had been deleted.




PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Rancho
Murieta Community Services District, Sacramento County, California,
at a meeting duly held on July 21, 1993, by the following roll call
vote:

AYES: Directors Trench, Sullivan, Sevier, Thurston, Menicucci

NOES:

ABSENT: -

e / V /%@Z
Presidef77B6ard of Directors

ATTEST:

District Sec%etary




7-22-4%

Date

)07

Time

O

Number of pages
including cover

page

14670 Cantova Way ® P.O. Box 1050 ® Rancho Murieta, CA 95683 o FEE

EEEREEREIN o FAX (916) 354-2082
(916) 354-3700

TELECOPIER TRANSMISSION

Send to: BF?\// D FON@

From: [)pecid SEECER
Rancho Murieta Community Services
District

Phone: {916) 354-3700

INSTRUCTIONS TO ADDRESSEE:

\Seo gGrIBenED (CETTEL

OUR GROUP Il TELECOPIER MAY BE REACHED BY CALLING (916) 354-2082.

MESSAGE FOR RECIPIENT:

1. Please deliver this document immediately to addressee. If they are unavailable, please
telephone the originator.

2. Please telephone us at (316) 354-3700 if any part of this document is illegible or if all
pages are not received.

ORIGINAL TO FOLLOW: YES NO




N

\_/ 14670 Cantova Way @ P.O. Box 1050 ® Rancho Murieta, CA 95683 « | N © FAX (916) 354-2082

(916) 354-3700

Rancho Murieta Community Services District

July 22, 1993
The Daily Recorder
P.0O. Box 1048
Sacramento, CA 95805
Transmitted by FAX to 444-0636
Attention: David Fong

Dear David:

Please publish the enclosed Ordinance 93-4 in your newspaper
one time within the next 8 days.

Send your invoice to the Rancho Murieta Community Services
District, P.0. Box 1050, Rancho Murieta, CA 95683.

If you should have any questions please call. Thank you.
Very truly yours,

g ‘ o B
A7 VIS / fee k.

Marcia J. Keeler
District Secretary




1
s
e

ATE

r

-t




RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
GOVERNMENT CODE 66000 COMPLIANCE REPORT
FOR
COMMUNITY PARK FEE

JULY 2, 1993

This report sets forth the findings and background information required by Government Code
66000 for the 1993 update of the District’s Community Park Fee. The amount of this Fee is
$1,151.39 per residential dwelling unit ("DU").

1.

1L

I1I.

Purpose of Fee

The purpose of the Community Park Fee (the "Fee") is to fund the public component of
a mixed public/private community parks program to serve the Rancho Murieta
community. The public component of the mixed public/private community parks
program is currently anticipated to consist of development of community park facilities
on the District owned park site located on Stonehouse Road.

Use of Fee

The revenues generated by the Fee will be used to fund the public portion of the costs
of building a community park on the District property located on Stonehouse Road in
Rancho Murieta (the "Stonehouse Community Park"). The Stonehouse Community Park
is currently anticipated to consist of ball fields, hard courts, a concession building, a pool
and cabana, picnic areas, landscaping, and other miscellaneous park related
improvements (the "Stonehouse Community Park Facilities"). A more complete listing
of the Stonehouse Community Park Facilities is provided in the budget attached to this
report as Exhibit "A" (the "Public Community Park Program Budget").

Relationship Between the Type of Development on which the Fee Is Imposed, the Fee’s
Use and the Need for the Facilities Being Funded Thereby

Residential development creates need and demand for community park and recreation
facilities. Such facilities play a critical role in promoting and protecting the health,
safety and general welfare of the residents of Rancho Murieta.

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 1 CPF002




Iv.

The park and recreational facilities required to serve the residents of the District are to
be addressed through a mixed public/private community parks program that will include
not only the publicly funded facilities on the Stonehouse site, but also privately funded
facilities to include two community centers as well as park improvements for the
Clementia Valley and Clementia Lakeside park sites. Whereas the public funds
generated by this Fee will be administered by the District on behalf of all residents of
the District, the private funds will be administered by the Rancho Murieta Association
(""RMA™) on behalf of its present and future members.

Relationship Between the Amount of the Fee and the Cost of Providing Facilities to
Address the Needs Attributable to the Development on which the Fees Are Imposed

A. Determination of Properties to be Served

The Community Park Facilities will be provided for the use of all present and
future residents of the District and all present and future residents will contribute
to the provision thereof. Those facilities funded with revenues generated by this
Fee, or any other public resources, will be operated and maintained by the
District. The total number of private dwelling units to be served by the
Community Park Facilities is 4,962.

- As of December 1990, of these 4,962 dwelling units, the lands then annexed to
RMA north of the Cosumnes River included 1,534 dwelling units and/or vacant
lots. RMA agreed to contribute $1,500,000 towards the construction of private
community park facilities within the District in behalf of these 1,534 DU and/or
lots. This contribution represented a fair share allocation of the cost of
community’s overall community park program for these 1,534 dwelling units
and/or lots. Additionally, as explained below, of the 4,962 dwelling units, 78
dwelling units within Rancho Murieta South had previously met their community
park obligation.

1Thc Sacramento County approved Rancho Murieta Planned Development Ordinance (PD Ordinance) authorizes not
more than 5,189 residential dwelling units within the existing boundaries of the District. In calculating the number of units
to be served by the Community Park Facilities, however, two types of existing residential developments have been
excluded. The existing mobile home park (189 dwelling units) has its own self-contained recreational facility. Also
excluded will be the Rancho Murieta Country Club Lodge with 38 dwelling units used to provide temporary lodging to
guests of its members. It has been determined by the District that the mobile home park and the Lodge will place
negligible recreational demand on a community park. The total remaining properties to be served by the Community Parks
Program as follows:

Rancho Murieta PD Ordinance 5,189 DU
1. Mobile Home Park < 189 DU>
2. RMCC Lodge < 33DU>

Total Properties To Be Served 4,962 DU

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 2 CPF002




Accordingly, the remaining number of dwelling units subject to this fee is
determined as follows:

Total Properties To Be Served: 4,962 DU
Less:
(1)  RMA Units/Lots <1,534 DU>
(2)  Rancho Murieta South Lots < _78DU>
Properties Subject To Fee: 3,350 DU
B. Determination of the Community Parks Program Budget

The costs of building the Stonehouse Community Park Facilities are estimated to
be $3,934,500. A detailed breakdown of such costs are provided in the attached
Exhibit A.

C. Relationship Between Public and Private Community Park Program and Funding
Sources

The relationship between the public and private community parks and the source
of funds to cover the costs of the Community Parks Program are explained as
follows:

i. Community Park Program

In 1990 and 1991, RMA entered into a series of Park Development
Agreements with the owners of all undeveloped land within the District
that requires the owners of these lands to convey certain neighborhood and
community park sites to RMA and to pay a per dwelling unit fee to RMA
for the development of those park sites. In December 1990, under the
theory that the District needed to create an enforcement mechanism to
assure compliance of the parties to the Park Development Agreements, the
District, also being a signatory to these agreements, adopted a Community
Park Fee of a like amount to fund the development of a community park
at the Stonehouse site.

The demand placed on the District for community park facilities will
decrease over time pro-rata in direct relationship to the number of
dwelling units that are annexed to RMA and pay RMA’s community park
development fee. As development of the community progresses, the
District’s contingent responsibility decreases pro-rata until all residential
lands within the District are developed and annexed to RMA.

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 3 CPF002




In the event that one or more of the parties to the private park program
created by the agreements failed to meet their respective responsibilities,
the District would collect fees from the then remaining undeveloped
dwellings units thereby funding the construction of community park
facilities on the Stonehouse site. The public community park facilities
constructed through this process would fill the resulting void in the private
community park facilities created by the failure of the private park
program.

The proposed public community park budget is designed to yield a per
dwelling unit fee equivalent to the current community park fee per
dwelling unit (the "Contract Fee") then due under RMA’s Park
Development Agreements. Originally set at $1,095 per dwelling unit in

- February 1991, these agreements included a provision that the Contract
Fee would be adjusted annually pro-rata to the change in the Engineering
News Record (ENR) Construction Cost Index for the San Francisco
Region. Through February 1993, this Contract Fee had been adjusted to
$1,151.39 per residential dwelling unit.

Practically speaking, if, in the unlikely event that one or more of the
parties default from their responsibilities under the agreements, the
District would collect fees from the affected dwelling units, scale back the
public community park budget accordingly and construct the needed
community park facilities on the Stonehouse site. Over time, the
District’s "budget" for community park facilities will in effect dwindle in
direct relationship to the ever declining number of yet to be developed
residential dwelling units such that the resulting fee (reduced "budget"
divided by the number of remaining undeveloped dwelling units) would
continue to be equivalent to the amount of the per dwelling unit fee then
due under the agreements.

ii. - Private Funding Sources

1. RMA has agreed, on behalf of the owners of the 1,534 developed
lots north of the Cosumnes River, that the Association, as of
December 1990, would contribute One Million Five Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) towards the construction of private
Community Park Facilities. (A complete listing of the properties
covered by the RMA agreement is attached as Exhibit "B" to this
Report.)

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 4 CPF002




2. In addition, RMA has entered into a Park Development Agreement
with the owners of 1142 of the 1220 undeveloped lots south of the
Cosumnes River and a series of "sister" Park Development
Agreements with the owners of all of the undeveloped residential
land north of the Cosumnes River (estimated to be developed into
2,208 DU) pursuant to which the Landowners originally agreed to
contribute $1,095 per dwelling unit to the RMA administered
private Community Parks Program. (A complete listing of the
properties subject to these Park Development Agreements is
attached as Exhibit "C" to this Report.) The District has agreed
to grant a credit to these Landowners in the amount of each lot’s
contribution to the RMA Administered Private Community Parks

Program.
iii. Public Funding Sources
1. Approximately 78 of the 1220 lots south of the Cosumnes River

had already met their community park funding obligations (and
therefore are not subject to the Park Development Agreement)
prior to execution of the Park Development Agreements in 1990
by paying the District’s Community Facilities Fee then in effect of
which slightly over forty percent (40%) has been allocated to park
funding.

D. Determination of Fee

The Public Community Park Fee is intended to fund the costs of the public
community park facilities at the Stonehouse site. The Stonehouse Community
Park is expected to cost $3,934,500. The previously mentioned 78 lots south of
the Cosumnes River that are not subject to the Park Development Agreements had
paid approximately $63,960 towards the cost of the Stonehouse Community Park
facilities as of October 1990. Since that time, these funds have accrued
approximately $13,390 in interest from the District’s account in the State of
California’s Local Agency Investment Fund. The remaining costs of the
Stonehouse Community Park facilities, in the amount of $3,857,150 will be
funded through the Fee. A community park fee of $1,151.39 per dwelling unit,
when applied to the 3350 dwelling units, will yield sufficient revenues
($3,857,150) to cover such remaining costs.

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 5 CPF002




E. Summary of Funding for Public Community Park Program

1. Public Community Park Program Budget:
a. Stonehouse Community Park Facilities $3,934,500
2. Funding Sources:

a. Public Sources of Funds Community Park Fee

(3350 DU x $11591.39) $3,857,150
b. Park Component of Community

Facilities Fee for 78 Southside units

not subject to Park Development Agreement

(including interest earnings) $_ 77.350
Total Public Funds Available for Public Community
Parks Program $3,934,500
V. Determination of Credits

At any time prior to payment of the Fee, the owner of an undeveloped lot subject to the
Fee may choose to participate in a Park Development Agreement with RMA. Such
participants shall receive a credit towards the Fee for any amounts paid to RMA pursuant
to such a Park Development Agreement, provided that RMA agrees to utilize the revenue
thereby collected to construct improvements substantially similar in type and purpose to
those enumerated in Exhibit A.

VI. Collection of Fee

This fee will be collected at the time of issuance of a water/sewer service permit. This
will be a one time per DU fee.

{Supersedes Yune 4, 1993 Report) 6 CPF002




Exhibit "A"

Rancho Murieta Community Services District

Public Community Park Program Budget

Stonehouse Community Park

Fields & Lighting

A.
B.
C.

Ball Fields
Soccer Fields
Ball Field Lighting

Courts & Lighting

A
B.
C.

Tennis
Basketball
Lighting

Bleachers & Benchs

Concession Building w/ Restrooms (3,000 sf @ $60/sf)

Playground & Picnic Areas

Trails & Walks

Landscape, Irrigation & Turf
Porta John Shelter
Pool & Cabana Facilities

Development Fee Administration Expense

Site Preparation & Improvements

mmoowy>

Clear, Grubb & Grading

Streets

Parking

Lighting

Utilities & Drainage
Misc.

Contingency (10%)

Architecural, Engineering, Inspection & Supervision (20%)

$180,000
$100,000

$250,000

Sub-Total

$60,000
$50,000

$50,000

Sub-Total

$100,000
$100,000
$130,000

$60,000
$130,000

$25,000

Sub-Total

Sub-Total

Total Cost for Stonehouse Community Park

Page 1 of 1

$530,000

$160,000

$50,000
$180,000
$100,000
$150,000
$200,000
$150,000
$950,000

$10,000

$545,000

$3,025,000
$304,500
$605,000

$3,934,500

840064A
02-Jul-93

PRKBUD.WB1-B




EXHIBIT B

PROPERTIES SUBJECT TO RMA AGREEMENT

Rancho Murieta Association’s agreement to contribute One Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,500,000) towards construction of Community Park Facilities was made on behalf
of the owners of the developed lots in the following existing subdivisions:

Recording
Information or
APN

1. Rancho Murieta Unit No. 1 95BM18
2. Rancho Murieta Unit No. 1A 111BM23
3. Rancho Murieta Unit No. 2 121BM8
4. Rancho Murieta Unit No. 3 132BM14
5. Rancho Murieta Unit No. 3A 163BM1
6. Rancho Murieta Unit No. 3B 172BM17
7. Rancho Murieta Unit No. 4 142BM9
PARKEX.B

1ofl



EXHIBIT C

PROPERTIES SUBJECT TO THE PARK DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

The following properties are subject to the Park Development Agreement:

Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 1A!
Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 1B?
Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 2A
Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 2B
Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 3
Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 4
Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 5
Rancho Murieta South - "Phase II"

XN AL -

9. Rancho Murieta South - "The Crest" (Parcel 3)
10.  Rancho Murieta South - "The Greens" (Parcel 4)
11.  Rancho Murieta South - "Lakeview" (Parcel 5)
12. Rancho Murieta South - "Riverview" (Parcel 6)
13.  Rancho Murieta North Hotel Site (Parcel A)

14.  Rancho Murieta North Unit No. 6

15.  The Villas Townhouse Site (Parcel 1)

16.  Rancho Murieta North Unit No. 5

17. Calero Residential (Parcel A)

18.  Rancho Murieta North - School Site (Lot A)
19.  Rancho Murieta North Remainder (Parcel 7)
20.  Murieta "Ruins” Parcel (Parcel 12)

21.  Future Driving Range Site (Parcel 10)

Recording
Information or
APN

202 BM 10

202 BM 11

207 BM 1

207 BM 2

209 BM 4

209 BM 5

216 BM 11
128-0080-089

& 128-0080-090
123 PM 26

123 PM 26

123 PM 26

123 PM 26

98 PM 23

213 BM 6

92 PM 22
073-0190-071
& 073-0150-047
801103 O.R. 842
95 BM 18

123 PM 26

123 PM 26

123 PM 26

10 the 57 recorded lots in Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 1A, only 12 lots are subject to the Park
Development Agreement. The 12 lots that are subject to the Park Development Agreement are Lots 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,

11, 12, 13, 14, 49 & 50.

20(" the 40 lots contained in Rancho Murieta South Unit No. 1B, only 7 lots are subject to the Park
Development Agreement. The 7 lots that are subject to the Park Development Agreement are Lots 51, 53, 58, 75, 80,

81 & 82.

lofl

PARKEX.C




RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

GOVERNMENT CODE 66000 COMPLIANCE REPORT
FOR
WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION FEE

MAY 1, 1995

This report sets forth the findings and background information required by Government Code 66000 for
the 1995 update of the District's Water Supply Augmentation Fee. The amount of this Fee is $2,949 per
equivalent dwelling unit.

L

I1I.

Purpose of Fee

The purpose of the Water Supply Augmentation Fee is to provide funds for the orderly and
timely expansion of the District's water supply system to meet the future demands of the
undeveloped lands within the District's existing boundaries.

Use of Fee

Funds generated by the Fee will be used to develop a Water Supply Augmentation Project which
is currently anticipated to consist of a system of water wells, construction of transmission
facilities, construction of irrigation facilities and the performance of various studies and other
miscellaneous management and administrative functions.. A complete breakdown of the projected
water supply argumentation facilities and costs are shown in Exhibit "A".

Relationship Between Need for Facilities Use of Fee and Type of Development

Virtually all development that occurs within the District requires a potable water supply as
required by the California Health and Safety Code, as well as by local agencies responsible for
such services as fire protection. The current water supply facilities of the District are adequate to
serve existing development, but additional water supply facilities are required to serve future
development within the District. Specifically, this fee applies on an equitable basis only to those
future developments that require water service, and the funds generated from this fee will be used
to develop water supply facilities that will be capable of meeting the water supply needs of said
future development. This Fee is established to insure the adequacy and reliability of the District's
water supply as development of undeveloped lands occurs.

1 WSAF094




Iv.

Relationship Between Dwelling Units and Equivalent Dwelling Units

The Sacramento County approved Rancho Murieta Planned Development Ordinance (PD
Ordinance) authorizes not more than 5,189 residential dwelling units (DU) and approximately 839
equivalent dwelling units (EDU) of associated municipal, commercial and industrial land uses
within the existing boundaries of the District.

In order to compare residential, commercial, and industrial properties for purposes of establishing
an equitable fee structure, water consumption has been evaluated on an EDU basis. Using a
standard rate of 750 gallons per day (GPD) per EDU (750 GPD/EDU), the equivalent dwelling
unit counts for all residential, municipal, commercial and industrial land uses can be computed.
The basis for the EDU determination is the District's Water Supply Study prepared by Giberson
& Associates titled "Rancho Murieta Water Supply: Planning for Future Droughts (February
1990)."

Exhibit "B" contains the calculations that convert the various residential, municipal, commercial
and industrial land uses to a total EDU count. The total of the proposed and existing residential,
municipal, commercial and industrial land uses planned within the boundaries of the District is
5,273 EDU. Existing development within the District as of the date of creation of this fee
(December 1990) generated a water demand estimated at 1,364 EDU. The properties subject to
this Fee will generate a water demand estimated at 3,909 EDU.

Determination of Benefited Properties

The District's Water Supply Study determined that the District's existing water supply system has
the ability to provide adequate and reliable water service to approximately 3,206 EDU (estimated
at 3,500 DU of various residential land uses and 451 EDU of municipal, commercial and
industrial land uses). Since the District had an existing commitment to serve 1,364 EDU in
December 1990, the District could then serve an additional 1,842 EDU before exceeding the
existing capacity of the water supply system.

Under the terms of the District's 1986 Acquisition and Service Agreement (October 23, 1986),
Rancho Murieta Properties, Inc. (RMPI), the then owner of nearly all of the undeveloped lands
within the District, expressly acknowledged the potential need for additional capacity and agreed
to pay for any needed additional water supply facilities. In 1990 and 1991, the 2nd Amendment to
the Acquisition and Service Agreement was executed by all owners of remaining undeveloped land
that was subject to the original Acquisition and Service Agreement. The 2nd Amendment
established a contract fee to be paid by these landowners per EDU for water supply augmentation.
Originally set at $2,500/EDU, the 2nd Amendment included a provision that the contract fee
would be adjusted annually pro-rata to the change in the U.S. Consumer Price Index (CPI). To
date, the amount of the contract fee has been adjusted to $2,949 per EDU. The

2 WSAF094




District recognizes that other future customers may benefit from the development of additional
District water supplies to be funded by the lands subject to the Acquisition and Services Agreement
(ASA).

Accordingly, the District proposes to require all future customers to pay for their pro-rata share of
the cost to improve the District's water supply system and, through enactment of the Water Supply
Augmentation Fee, to impose a uniform fee upon all new development. For the purposes of the
determination of the Fee, all undeveloped properties within the District subject to the 2nd
Amendment of the Acquisition and Service Agreement will share the cost of improving the
District's water supply system on an equitable basis. The following properties will be subject to the

Fee.
1. All undeveloped lands subject to the 2nd Amendment of the Acquisition and Service
Agreement.
2. The following lands which are not subject to the Acquisition and Service Agreement:
a. Rancho Murieta Airport
b.  Murieta Airport Business
c.  Park Murieta Equine Complex
d. Miscellanecous Park Sites Not Subject To The ASA.
VL Determination of the Budget

There are three major water facilitics that are currently anticipated to be required to augment the
District's water supply system:

1. An on-site well system to be located in the southwest corner of the
District.
2 An off-site well system to be located in the vicinity of Sloughhouse

some five miles west of the District boundary.

3. A commercial area irrigation system to provide raw irrigation water to the
landscaped portions of the commercial area. By eliminating these
demands from the domestic system, additional domestic demands can be
served in lieu of developing additional water supplies.

Also included within the projects to be funded by the Fee are the necessary studies and
administrative costs to implement this program. A complete breakdown of the projected costs is
shown in Exhibit "A".

3 WSAF094




VIL

VIIL

IX.

Determination of the Fee

This Fee is based on a Project composed of a combination of on-site and off-site well systems and a
raw water irrigation system. These systems are anticipated to be required to assure that the District's
water supply system is adequate and reliable at full build-out of the District.

Notwithstanding the annual CPI adjustment provision mentioned above, the 2nd Amendment to the
Acquisition and Service Agreement also includes a provision that allows the contract amount to be
adjusted to an amount necessary to augment the District's water supply system "which will provide
an augmented water supply sufficient to serve" the anticipated future development. The project
budget determined above was prepared to review the reliability of the CPI adjusted contract budget
contained in the-2nd Amendment to the ASA and was based on current cost estimates of the water
supply augmentation project contemplated in the 2nd Amendment to the ASA.

While the project budget determined above is slightly lower than the CPI adjusted contract budget
contained in the 2nd Amendment to the ASA, within a reasonable margin of error, there is no
significant difference between the contract budget and the project budget determined above.
Accordingly, there is no justification at this time to adopt a fee amount that is in excess of the
contract amount established by the CPI adjusted contract fee amount.

The proposed Water Supply Augmentation Fee is determined as follows:

o Total Benefited Properties Total 3,909 EDU
o Budget Water Supply Augmentation $11,495,000
° Fee (Not to exceed the $2,949/EDU

contract fee set forth in the 2nd
Amendment to the Acquisition and

Service Agreement).
$ 2,949/EDU

Revision of Costs. Refunds Aereements

As stated above, certain property owners have previously entered into the 2nd Amendment to the
ASA which independently imposed the proposed fee and provided for a refund mechanism in the
event that the Water Supply Project is less costly than presently contemplated. Any of the land
owners subject to this Fee may similarly enter into such an Amendment providing for a refund
mechanism.

Collection of Fee

This Fee will be collected at the time of issuance of the Water and Sewer Service Permit. This will
be a one time per EDU Fee.

4 WSAF094




EXHIBIT A

RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
GOVERNMENT CODE 66000

WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION
BUDGET & FEE DETERMINATION

May 1, 1995

The estimated cost of development of the proposed Water Supply Augmentation
Project:

1.

On-site Well System

a. Wells $ 1,070,000
b Right of Way 325,000
C. Transmission Mains 1,353,000
d. Contingency (20%) 550,000
e Engineering, Inspection, Supervision & Administration (25%)__ 824,000

Subtotal: $ 4,122,000

Off-site Well System

a. Wells $ 200,000
b Right of Way 515,000
C. Transmission Mains 3,500,000
d. Contingency (20%) 851,000
e Engineering, Inspection, Supervision & Administration (25%)1,277,000

Subtotal: $ 6,383,000

Commercial Irrigation

a. Pipe $ 218,000
b Pump Station 160,000
C. Modifications 10,000
d. Contingency (20%) 80,000
e Engineering, Inspection, Supervision & Administration (25%) 117,000
Subfotal: $ 585,000
Miscellaneous Studies & Administration
a. Engineering Feasibility Studies $ 55,000
b. Ground Water Exploration 80,000
C. Ground Water Testing 125,000
d. Environmental Studies 20,000
e. Legal Fees 55,000
f. Staff Time 35,000
g. Miscellaneous 35,000
Subtotal: $ 405,000

TOTAL BUDGET $ 11,495,000

Page 1 of 2




EXHIBIT A

RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
GOVERNMENT CODE 66000
WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION
BUDGET & FEE DETERMINATION

May 1, 1995
Fee Calculation:
a. Budget Total: $ 11,495,000
b. Benefiting EDU’s 3,009
c. Fee/EDU $ 2, 941

Comparison of Calculated Fee to CPI Adjustment of Contract Amount Per 2nd
Amendment of Acquisition and Services Agreement (ASA):

a. Original Contract Amount: $ 2,500.00/EDU (1990)
b. Updated Contract Amount Per CPI: $ 2,949.00/EDU (1995)

Fee Determination:

The fee as calculated above from the 1993 Cost Estimate is lower than the CPl adjusted

contract amount from the 2nd Amendment of the ASA ($2,941 vs $2,949).

While the project budget determined above is slightly lower than the CPIl adjusted contract
budget contained in the 2nd Amendment to the ASA, within a reasonable margin of error, there
is no significant difference between the contract budget and the project budget determined

above.

Therefore the fee is determined to be: $ 2,949/EDU

Page 2 of 2



- EXHIBIT-'3°

- (REvISED)

RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

GQVEANMENT CQOE §50QQ

CALCULATIONS FOR EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNITS
WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION FEZ

T~

g0U

GCH20R8Y
£4002.1
12/12/30
REV. 12/18/50

[l FACILITY TATAL EXISTING
TYPE OF USE Il Ccounts RATIQ £0U EQU (4)
[
1. RESIQENTIAL [
ESTATE LOTS-NQRTH (F): il 2125 OU 1.00 2,125 0
ESTATE LOTS-NCATH (8): i 494 QU 1.00 494 494
ESTATE LOTS > 12,000 S.F.-SQUTH (F): I 203 OU 1.00 203 a
ESTATE LOTS < 12,000 S.F.-SOUTH (F): 1 1037 oU 0.90 933 a
HALFPLEX LOTS-SOUTH (F): i §a 0OU g.5Q 39 9
COTTAGE LOTS (B): I 197 DU a.70 138 1as
CIRCLE LOTS (B): I 457 DU 0.70 320 320
TOWNHOUSE LQTS (8): I 389 OU Q.50 195 185
MGOSILE HOME LOTS (8): I 189 ou 0.3a 57 57
A.M. LOOGE 1 - 38 ou 0.5a 19 19
i
SUSBTOTAL |{ 5,189 4,513 1,223
H
2. COMMERCIALNNOUSTRIAL 11 .
HOTEL: t 200 RQOMS 0.5000 160 Q
AIRPORT: I 87,000 S.F. 0.00a1 S 3
FIRE DEPT: . 5,000 S.F. Q.00q5 3 3
AMP{ FACILITY: [ 7,000 S.F, 0.0Q01 1 1
R.M. VILLAGE (CLUBHOUSZ): I 5,000 S.F. a.aoas 3 3
R.M. VILLAGE (IRRIGATION): [ - 3 ACASS 3.5000 11 11
AUXILIARY GOLF COURSE: b 1 ACRE 3.5000 4 4
AMA FACIUTIES: i 2,500 S.F. 0.0Qa1 Q aq
PLAZA IRARIGATION (EST.): I 2 ACRES 3.50qaq 7 7
EQUINE CENTER I 120,000 S.7. Q.0gaz 24 24
COUNTRY STQORE I 4,000 S.F. Q.0002 1 1
R.M.T.C. I 55,500 S.F. Q.QQas 33 33
LONE PINE PONDOS I 1 ACARE 3.50Q9 4 4
UGHT INDUSTRY: i $30,000 S.F 0.gaa1 53 13
RETAIL SHOPPING: i 495,000 S.F g.00a2 99 14
QFFICES: . {1 440,000 S.F g.0qQqt 44 a
CLUBHQUSE FACILUTIES (B} I 40,000 S.F Q.caas 20 20
1
SUBTOTAL || 415 141
3. PASKS I
80 ACRES (EST.) I &80 ACARES 3.50aa 28Q a
[
4. SCHOQLS 1
SCHOOLS W/Q SHOWERS (EST.): I 1,200 STUDEN  ¢.020d 24 Q
SCHOQOLS W/ SHOWEAS (EST.): i 2,000 STUOEN  Q.0200 49 - a
SETOES SEOOOSSm oo oSS EnEgmTs DNmImosmD X ZmoOXSomE SSNSSE SSNSSE SSSSSEE SmEEESEEE
TOTALS 5,273 1,264
LESS EXISTING €U (1,384)
TOTALNEY EOU 3.909

NoTES:

1. CALCULATION FOA THE TOTAL EQU COUNTS IS AS FOLLAQWS:
EDU = (FACIUTY COUNT](EDU AATIO)

2. ALL BUILOING AREAS REPRESENT GRASS FLAQR AREA,

3. ALLACREAGES REPAESENT GROSS PARCEL AREAS.

4. EXISTING EDU ARE NOT SUBJECT TQ THE FEZ.




RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION FEE EDU RATIO CALCULATION

DECEMBER 12,1990 PAGE1QF1 -
WATER USE  CONSUMPTION EDU PROPOSEZD
NO. LAND USETYPE UNTT (GPD) PER EDU RATIO (1) EDU RATIO
I
A, RESIDENTIAL LAND USES l
s e mmoommm—omom=== |
1. ESTATELOT > 12,0005Q.FT. DWELLING UNIT - 750 750 1.00 I 10
2. ESTATELOT <12,000SQ.FI. DWELLING UNIT 850 750 057 0
3.  COTTAGELOT DWELLING UNIT _ 500 750 0.67 0.7
4. CIRCLELQT DWELLING UNIT 550 750 673 07
5.  HALFPLEXLOT DWELLING UNIT 400 750 053 05
§. TOWNHOSELQT DWELLING UNIT 350 750 0.47 05
7.  MURIETA VILIAGELOT - DWELLING UNIT 290 750 037 0z
8. COUNTRY CLUB LODGZ LOT DWELLING UNTT 400 75Q 053 02
|
B. NON-RESIDENTIALLAND USES > |
e Y L L ’
|
1. BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL |
OFFICE BUILDNGS 1,000 SQ.FT. 80 © 750 0.11 0.1
7. RETAIL & COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 180 750 24 0
3. CLUBHOUSE BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ.F L. 400 750 0.53 03
4. COMMUNTITY BUILD(NGS. 1.000 SQ. ET. 400 750 053 03
5. RESTAURANTS,BARS & COCKTAIL _ [
LOUNGES 1,0005Q. 1. 1,500 750 2.0 2.0
§. SCHOOL BUILDNGS 100 STUDENTS Sao 750 2.1 2.9
7. TRAINING FACILITY BUILDINGS 100 STUDENTS 500 750 0.67 0.5
8.  LIGHT INDUSTRIAL BUILDNGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 40 750 0.05 0.1
9. EQUESTRAIN CENTER BUILD(NGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 175 750 03 0z
10. AIRPORT BUILDNGS 1,000 SQ.FT. 3q 750 0.04 0.1
11. MOTEL/HOTEL FACILITIES ROOM 245 750 033 03
1. IRRIGATED LANDS & . |
MISCELL ANEQUS PRQPERTY USES ACRE 2,600 750 3.47 35
FOQTNQTES:

™

kN

mEmm =y mz oS

EDURATIO = WATER USE IN G7D PER UNIT/ (750 GZD/EDU)
AN EDU IS DEFINED AS A SINGLE FAMILY HOME LOCATED ON AN ESTATE LOT GREATER THAN 12,000 SQ.FL.WILH

AN AVERAGE WATER CONSUMPTION RATE OF 750 G7D.
ALLBUTLDING AREAS REPRESENT GROSS FLOOR AREA.
ALT. ACREAQGES REPRESENT GROSS PARCEL AREA.

GBERSON & ASSOCIATES
FILE: WATEREDU.WQL



RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
GOVERNMENT CODE 66000 COMPLIANCE REPORT
FOR
WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION FEE

JULY 2, 1993

This report sets forth the findings and background information required by Government Code
66000 for the 1993 update of the District’s Water Supply Augmentation Fee. The amount of
this Fee is $2,796.20 per equivalent dwelling unit.

I

II.

IIT.

Purpose of Fee

The purpose of the Water Supply Augmentation Fee is to provide funds for the orderly
and timely expansion of the District’s water supply system to meet the future demands
of the undeveloped lands within the District’s existing boundaries.

Use of Fee

Funds generated by the Fee will be used to develop a Water Supply Augmentation
Project which is currently anticipated to consist of a system of water wells, construction
of transmission facilities, construction of irrigation facilities and the performance of
various studies and other miscellaneous management and administrative functions. A
complete breakdown of the projected water supply augmentation facilities and costs are
shown in Exhibit "A".

Relationship Between Need for Facilities, Use of Fee and Type of Development

Virtually all development that occurs within the District requires a potable water supply
as required by the California Health and Safety Code, as well as by local agencies
responsible for such services as fire protection. The current water supply facilities of
the District are adequate to serve existing development, but additional water supply
facilities are required to serve future development within the District. Specifically, this
fee applies on an equitable basis to only those future developments that require water
service, and the funds generated from this fee will be used to develop water supply
facilities that will be capable of meeting the water supply needs of said future
development. This Fee is established to insure the adequacy and reliability of the
District’s water supply as development of undeveloped lands occurs.

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 1 WSAF002



IV.

Relationship Between Dwelling Units and Equivalent Dwelling Units

The Sacramento County approved Rancho Murieta Planned Development Ordinance (PD
Ordinance) authorizes not more than 5,189 residential dwelling units (DU) and
approximately 839 equivalent dwelling units (EDU) of associated municipal, commercial
and industrial land uses within the existing boundaries of the District.

In order to compare residential, commercial, and industrial properties for purposes of
establishing an equitable fee structure, water consumption has been evaluated on an EDU
basis. Using a standard rate of 750 gallons per day (GPD) per EDU (750 GPD/EDU),
the equivalent dwelling unit counts for all residential, municipal, commercial and
industrial land uses can be computed. The basis for the EDU determination is the
District’s Water Supply Study prepared by Giberson & Associates titled "Rancho Murieta
‘Water Supply: Planning for Future Droughts (February 1990)."

Exhibit "B" contains the calculations that convert the various residential, municipal,
commercial and industrial land uses to a total EDU count. The total of the proposed and
existing residential, municipal, commercial and industrial land uses planned within the
boundaries of the District is 5,273 EDU. Existing development within the District as of
the date of creation of this fee (December 1990) generated a water demand estimated at
1,364 EDU. The properties subject to this Fee will generate a water demand estimated
at 3,909 EDU.

Determination of Benefitted Properties

The District’s Water Supply Study determined that the District’s existing water supply
system has the ability to provide adequate and reliable water service to approximately
3,206 EDU (estimated at 3,500 DU of various residential land uses and 451 EDU of
municipal, commercial and industrial land uses). Since the District had an existing
commitment to serve 1,364 EDU in December 1990, the District could then serve an
additional 1,842 EDU before exceeding the existing capacity of the water supply system.

Under the terms of the District’s 1986 Acquisition and Service Agreement (October 23,
1986), Rancho Murieta Properties, Inc. (RMPI), the then owner of nearly all of the
undeveloped lands within the District, expressly acknowledged the potential need for
additional capacity and agreed to pay for any needed additional water supply facilities.
In 1990 and 1991, the 2nd Amendment to the Acquisition and Service Agreement was
executed by all owners of remaining undeveloped land that was subject to the original
Acquisition and Service Agreement. The 2nd Amendment established a contract fee to
be paid by these landowners per EDU for water supply augmentation. Originally set at
$2,500/EDU, the 2nd Amendment included a provision that the contract fee would be
adjusted annually pro-rata to the change in the U.S. Consumer Price Index (CPI). To
date, the amount of the contract fee has been adjusted to $2,796.20 per EDU. The

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 2 WSAF002



VI

District recognizes that other future customers may benefit from the development of
additional District water supplies to be funded by the lands subject to the Acquisition and
Servers Agreement (ASA).

Accordingly, the District proposes to require all future customers to pay for their pro-rata
share of the cost to improve the District’s water supply system and, through enactment
of the Water Supply Augmentation Fee, to impose a uniform fee upon all new
development. For the purposes of the determination of the Fee, all undeveloped
properties within the District subject to the 2nd Amendment of the Acquisition and
Service Agreement will share the cost of improving the District’s water supply system
on an equitable basis. The following properties will be subject to the Fee.

1. ~All undeveloped lands subject to the 2nd Amendment of the Acquisition and
Service Agreement.

2. The following lands which are not subject to the Acquisition and Service
Agreement:
a. Rancho Murieta Airport
b. Murieta Airport Business Park
c. Murieta Equine Complex
d. Miscellaneous Park Sites Not Subject To The ASA.

Determination of the Budget

There are three major water facilities that are currently anticipated to be required to
augment the District’s water supply system:

1. An on-site well system to be located in the southwest corner of the
District.
2. An off-site well system to be located in the viéinity of Sloughhouse -

some five miles west of the District boundary.

3. A commercial area irrigation system to provide raw irrigation water to the
landscaped portions of the commercial area. By eliminating these
demands from the domestic system, additional domestic demands can be
served in lieu of developing additional water supplies.

Also included within the projects to be funded by the Fee are the necessary studies and
administrative costs to implement this program. A complete breakdown of the projected
costs is shown in Exhibit "A".

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 3 ‘WSAF002



VII.

VIIL.

IX.

Determination of the Fee

This Fee is based on a Project composed of a combination of on-site and off-site well
systems and a raw water irrigation system. These systems are anticipated to be required
to assure that the District’s water supply system is adequate and reliable at full build-out
of the District.

Notwithstanding the annual CPI adjustment provision mentioned above, the 2nd
Amendment to the Acquisition and Service Agreement also includes a provision that
allows the contract amount to be adjusted to an amount necessary to augment the
District’s water supply system "which will provide an augmented water supply sufficient
to serve” the anticipated future development. The project budget determined above was
prepared to review the reliability of the CPI adjusted contract budget contained in the 2nd
Amendment to the ASA and was based on current cost estimates of the water supply
augmentation project contemplated in the 2nd Amendment to the ASA.

While the project budget determined above is slightly higher than the CPI adjusted
contract budget contained in the 2nd Amendment to the ASA, within a reasonable margin
of error, there is no significant difference between the contract budget and the project
budget determined above. Accordingly, there is no justification at this time to adopt a
fee amount that is in excess of the contract amount established by the CPI adjusted
contract fee amount.

The proposed Water Supply Augmentation Fee is determined as follows:

o Total Benefitted Properties 3,909 EDU
0 Total Budget $11,010,000
0 Water Supply Augmentation Fee

(Not to exceed the $2,762.20/EDU

contract fee set forth in the 2nd

Amendment to the Acquisition and

Service Agreement). $2,796.20/EDU

Revision of Costs, Refunds, Agreements

As stated above, certain property owners have previously entered into the 2nd
Amendment to the ASA which independently imposed the proposed fee and provided for
a refund mechanism in the event that the Water Supply Project is less costly than
presently contemplated. Any of the land owners subject to this Fee may similarly enter
into such an Amendment providing for a refund mechanism.

Collection of Fee

This Fee will be collected at the time of issuance of the Water and Sewer Service Permit.
This will be a one time per EDU Fee.

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 4 WSAF002



EXHIBIT "A"

RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

GOVERNMENT CODE 66000
WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION
BUDGET & FEE DETERMINATION

June 4, 1993

The estimated cost of development of the proposed Water Supply Augmentation Project:

1.

On-site Well System

a.

b.
C.
d
e

Wells

Right of Way

Transmission Mains

Contingency (20%)

Engineering, Inspection, Supervision & Administration (25%)
Subtotal:

Off-site Well System

° oo op

Wells

Right of Way

Transmission Mains

Contingency (20%)

Engineering, Inspection, Supervision & Administration (25 %)
Subtotal:

Commercial Irrigation

L e L

Pipe

Pump Station

Modifications

Contingency (20%)

Engineering, Inspection, Supervision & Administration (25%)
Subtotal:

Miscellaneous Studies & Administration

Qoo Ao o

Engineering Feasibility Studies
Ground Water Exploration
Ground Water Testing
Environmental Studies
Legal Fees
Staff Time
Miscellaneous

Subtotal:

TOTAL BUDGET:

Page 1 of 2

$ 1,030,000
310,000
1,300,000
520,000
790,000

$ 3,950,000

$ 190,000
490,000
3,400,000
820,000
1,220,000

$ 6,120,000

$ 210,000
150,000
10,000
80,000
100.000

$ 550,000

$ 50,000
70,000
120,000
15,000
50,010
30,000
_30,000

$ 390,000

$11,010,000



EXHIBIT A

RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
GOVERNMENT CODE 66000

WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION
BUDGET & FEE DETERMINATION

June 4, 1993
5. Fee Calculation:
a. Budget Total: $11,010,000.00
b. Benefiting EDU’s: 3,909
c. Fee/EDU: $2,816.57
6. Comparison of Calculated Fee to CPI Adjustment of Contract Amount Per 2nd
Amendment of Acquisition and Service Agreement (ASA):
a. Original Contract Amount: $ 2,500.00/EDU (1990)
b. Updated Contract Amount Per CPI: $ 2,796.20/EDU (1993)
7. Fee Determination:
The fee as calculated above from the 1993 Cost Estimate is higher than the CPI adjusted
contract amount from the 2nd Amendment of the ASA ($2,816.57 vs $2,796.20). While
the project budget determined above is slightly higher than the CPI adjusted
contract budget contained in the 2nd Amendment to the ASA, within a reasonable
margin of error, there is no significant difference between the contract budget and
the project budget determined above. Accordingly, there is no justification at this time
to adopt a fee amount that is in excess of the contract amount established by the CPI
adjusted contract fee amount.
Therefore fee is determined to be: $ 2,796.20/EDU
840064A

water.fee

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT B
(REVISED)

RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

GOVERNMENT CODE 68000

CALCULATIONS FOR EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNITS

WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION FEE

GCH2O0OREV
84002.1
12/12/90
REV. 12/18/90

1 FACILITY EDU TOTAL EXISTING
TYPE OF USE I COUNTS RATIO EDU EDU (4)
[l
1. RESIDENTIAL I
ESTATE LOTS-NORTH (F): I 2125 DU 1.00 2,125 0
ESTATE LOTS-NORTH (B): I 494 DU 1.00 494 494
ESTATE LOTS > 12,000 S.F.-SOUTH (F): I 203 DU 1.00 203 0
ESTATE LOTS < 12,000 S.F.-SOUTH (F): I 1037 DU 0.90 933 0
HALFPLEX LOTS-SOUTH (F): il 60 DU 0.50 30 0
COTTAGE LOTS (E): I 197 DU 0.70 138 138
CIRCLE LOTS (E): 11 457 DU 0.70 320 320
TOWNHOUSE LOTS (E): 1 389 DU 0.50 195 195
MOBILE HOME LOTS (£): it 189 DU 0.30 57 57
R.M. LODGE I 38 DU _ 0.50 19 19
I ———
SUBTOTAL || 5,189 4,513 1,223
H
2. COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL i
HOTEL: I 200 ROOMS 0.5000 100 0
AIRPORT: H 87,000 S.F. 0.0001 8 3
FIRE DEPT: I 5,000 S.F. 0.0005 3 3
RMPI FACILITY: I 7,000 S.F. 0.0001 1 1
R.M. VILLAGE (CLUBHOUSE): I 5,000 S.F. 0.0005 3 3
R.M. VILLAGE (IRRIGATION): i - 3 ACRES 3.5000 11 11
AUXILIARY GOLF COURSE: I 1 ACRE 3.5000 4 4
RMA FACILITIES: I 2,500 S.F. 0.0001 0 0
PLAZA IRRIGATION (EST.): I 2 ACRES 3.5000 7 7
EQUINE CENTER H 120,000 S.F. 0.0002 24 24
COUNTRY STORE H 4,000 S.F. 0.0002 1 1
R.M.T.C. I 55,500 S.F. 0.0006 33 33
LONE PINE PONDS il 1 ACRE 3.5000 4 4
LIGHT INDUSTRY: I 550,000 S.F. 0.0001 55 13
RETAIL SHOPPING: I 495,000 S.F. 0.0002 99 14
OFFICES: i 440,000 S.F, 0.0001 44 0
CLUBHOUSE FACIUTIES (E) H 40,000 S.F. 0.0005 20 20
I
SUBTOTAL || 415 141
3. PARKS 1
80 ACRES (EST.) I 80 ACRES 3.5000 280 0
I
4, SCHOOLS Il
SCHOOLS W/O SHOWERS (EST.): I 1,200 STUDEN  0.0200 24 0
SCHOOLS W/ SHOWERS (EST.): I 2,000 STUDEN  0.0200 40 - 0
TOTALS 5,273 1,364
LESS EXISTING EDU (1,364)
NOTES: TOTAL NEW EDU 3,909

1. CALCULATION FOR THE TOTAL EDU COUNTS IS AS FOLLOWS:

EDU = (FACILITY COUNT)*{EDU RATIO)

2. ALL BUILDING AREAS REPRESENT GROSS FLOOR AREA.
3. ALL ACREAGES REPRESENT GROSS PARCEL AREAS.
4. EXISTING EDU ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE FEE.

1 of 2



i A Al ol o

o

=

RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
WATER SUPPLY AUGMENTATION FEE EDU RATIO CALCULATION

DECEMBER 12, 1990 PAGE1OF1
WATER USE  CONSUMPTION EDU PROPOSED
LAND USE TYPE UNIT (GPD) PER EDU RATIO (1) EDU RATIO

!
RESIDENTIAL LAND USES |
B - R l

l
ESTATE LOT > 12,000 SQ. FT. DWELLING UNIT 750 750 1.00 1.0
ESTATELOT < 12,000 8Q. FT. DWELLING UNIT 650 750 0.87 0.9
COTTAGELOT DWELLING UNIT 500 750 0.67 0.7
CIRCLELOT DWELLING UNIT 550 750 0.73 0.7
HALFPLEXLOT DWELLING UNIT 400 - - 750 0.53 0.5
TOWNHOSE LOT DWELLING UNIT 350 750 047 05
MURIETA VILLAGE LOT - DWELLING UNIT 200 750 0.27 0.3
COUNTRY CLUB LODGE LOT DWELLING UNIT 400 750 0.53 0.5

l
NON-RESIDENTIAL LAND USES |
S - l

l
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL |
OFFICE BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 80 750 0.11 0.1
RETAIL & COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ.FT. 180 750 0.24 0.2
CLUBHOUSE BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 400 750 0.53 03
COMMUNITY BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 400 750 0.53 0.5
RESTAURANTS, BARS & COCKTAIL |
LOUNGES 1,000 SQ. FT. 1,500 750 2.00 2.0
SCHOOL BUILDINGS 100 STUDENTS 1,500 750 2.00 2.0
TRAINING FACILITY BUILDINGS 100 STUDENTS 500 750 0.67 0.6
LIGHT INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 40 750 0.05 0.1
EQUESTRAIN CENTER BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 175 750 0.23 0.2
AIRPORT BUILDINGS 1,000 SQ. FT. 30 750 0.04 0.1
MOTEL/HOTEL FACILITIES ROOM 245 750 0.33 0.3
IRRIGATED LANDS & ]
MISCELLANEOUS PROPERTY USES ACRE 2,600 750 3.47 35

FOOTNOTES:

EDU RATIO = WATER USE IN GPD PER UNIT/ (750 GPD/EDU)

AN EDU IS DEFINED AS A SINGLE FAMILY HOME LOCATED ON AN ESTATE LOT GREATER THAN 12,000 SQ. FT. WITH
AN AVERAGE WATER CONSUMPTION RATE OF 750 GPD.

ALLBUILDING AREAS REPRESENT GROSS FLOOR AREA.

ALL ACREAGES REPRESENT GROSS PARCEL AREA.

GIBERSON & ASSOCIATES
FILE: WATEREDU.WQ1

2 of 2




RANCHO MURIETA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
GOVERNMENT CODE 66000 COMPLIANCE REPORT
FOR
LAKE CHESBRO PROTECTION SYSTEM FEE

JULY 2, 1993

This report sets forth the findings and background information required by Government Code
Section 66000 for the 1993 update of the District’s Lake Chesbro Protection System (LCPS)
Fee. The amount of the Fee is outlined in the report to follow.

I.

IL.

IIIL

Purpose of Fee

The purpose of the LCPS Fee is to reimburse District funds provided for the construction
of a system, as mandated by the State, to protect the potable water provided by Lake
Chesbro to the Rancho Murieta community.

Use of Fee

Funds generated by the Fee will be used to reimburse the District for the construction
costs of the protection system. The District provided the initial funds to allow for
construction in 1990. The protection system consists of interceptor channels,

underground pipe and drainage appurtenances.

Relationship Between Need For Facilities, Use of Fee and Area of Development

The LCPS Fee area as outlined on the attached layouts of Townhouse and Estate lots
(Exhibits "A" and "B", respectively) represents the watershed area that provides the
direct runoff tributary to Lake Chesbro.. As mandated by the State of California, a
drainage interception system was required to protect the integrity of Lake Chesbro since
it was and continues to be the primary source of potable water of the Rancho Murieta
community. Runoff from this area of development is the principle source of pollutants
intended to be contained by the LCPS. By way of the Sacramento County imposed
conditions of approval for the Tentative Map for Rancho Murieta Unit No. 4A (the re-
subdivision of the Townhouse lots in Rancho Murieta Unit No. 4 into estate lots), the
developer then agreed to provide funding for the LCPS. Since that time the tentative
map has expired, but the public health threat has remained.

The area of development will benefit from the LCPS as a result of being protected from
claims that the discharge of surface waters from the area into Lake Chesbro violates laws
and regulations applicable to the protection of drinking water supplies and/or constitutes
a public nuisance. All lots within the area of development will benefit equitably from
the LCPS. All fees collected are to be used entirely to reimburse the District for the cost
of the LCPS, plus interest.

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 1 LCPsS002




IV.

VIL

VIIL

IX.

Relationship between the Amount of Fee and the Cost of the Facilities

All fees collected are to be used entirely to reimburse the District for the cost of the
LCPS, plus interest. The amount of Fee is determined from an itemized cost estimate
provided by the District’s contractor plus District costs and interest expenses incurred to
date.

All fees are based on that portion of the LCPS that benefits the area of development.
Cost estimate and benefit calculations are attached to this report (Exhibit "C").

Determination of Fee for Townhouse Lots

Exhibit "A" is a layout of 16 existing Townhouse lots within the LCPS watershed area.
The LCPS Fee per townhouse lot is $7,730.

Determination of Fee for Estate Lots

Exhibit "B" is a proposed layout of nine estate lots as shown on the previously approved
Tentative Map for Rancho Murieta Unit No. 4A. The LCPS Fee per estate lot is
$13,743.

Collection of Fee for Townhouses

The LCPS Fee will be collected at the time of request for water service. Basis for this
collection time is reimbursement to the District in a timely manner for expenditures
previously made. The completion date for the LCPS was September 1990. This will be
a one time per lot fee.

Collection of Fee for Estate Lots

The LCPS Fee will be collected at the time of District approval of improvement plans
for any project that re-subdivides the townhouse lots. Basis for this collection time is
reimbursement to the District in a timely manner for expenditures previously made. The
completion date for the LCPS was September 1990. This will be a one time per lot fee.

Adjustment of Fee Annually

In the event development of Townhouse or Estate lots does not occur within the near
future, the LCPS Fee will be adjusted from time-to-time to reimburse the District for the
additional cost of financing and administering the project. This adjustment will occur in
direct correlation with the District’s cost of funds as measured by the interest paid by the
State of California’s Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF).

(Supersedes June 4, 1993 Report) 2 LCPS002




99 54 M--DﬁZF,JPN

SO A LS2IZ.60 A

r?22: 2 Frgptow

gadv 334 G407

02 7

ozgszﬁj a)V”‘\
9
N
R

=

e JSNOHNMA]

LIGIHXH

IIVII



E<TaTE LoOTS

D -BOUNDARY UNIT 4A

AREA TO BE NCLUDED N UNIT 4A

M fand .:: -
. X}\}z . P
<  :
754 -
s
NS T —— .
‘PROPO‘SED_CUL_ De
. . g ."/’\‘b 45

Lake CHesBEo

) \‘r\”’ ( A.-\cno MUARTA ASIOCIATION
RN
- T‘haz\usézﬁ\ DIAGENT PARCEL

~

° é’.

er’
e
.
..

2

t 3




EXHIBIT "C"

LAKE CHESBRO PROTECTION SYSTEM

FEE STRUCTURE
June 4, 1993

840064A

BENEFIT AREA CONSTRUCTION COSTS:

Item 1 12 inch R.C.P.

Item 2 15 inch R.C.P.

Item 3 S.D. Manhole

Item 4 Type "F" D.L

Item 5 Endwall & Outlet Structure
Item 6 P.C.C. Valley Gutter (3’ wide)
Subtotal:

+5% Contingency

Subtotal:

Engineering:

Staking:

+15% Inspection, Supervision, Etc.:
TOTAL (May 1990):

Adjusted for Financing Costs

through May 1993 (Refer to Schedule "A" on Page 2) :

Plus District Administration expenses (1990 - 1993):
TOTAL AMOUNT:

DETERMINATION OF FEE:
1. Townhouse Lots:
Total Fee:
Number of Lots:
Fee/Lot:
2. Estate Lots:
Total Fee:

Number of Lots:;
Fee/Lot:

chesbro.fee

PAGE 1 of 2

$ 6,105
56,100
1,400
1,900
3,654
5,300

$ 74,459
3,723

$ 78,182
8,800
2,420
11,727

$ 101,129

$ 121,686
$ 2,000
$ 123,686

$123,686
16
$ 7,730

$123,686
9
$ 13,743




EXHIBIT "C"
SCHEDULE "A"
LAKE CHESBRO PROTECTION SYSTEM COST 4-Jun-93
ADJUSTED FOR FINANCING COSTS THROUGH MAY 1993 Page 2 of 2
840064A
LAIF " EQUIV. PERIOD LCCAP93 WB1

INTEREST MONTHLY COMPOUNDING PROJECT COST

PERIOD MONTHS RATE (APR) RATE FACTOR (INCL. INTEREST)
MAY 1990 $101,129.00 FEE SHARE OF LCPS ORIGINAL COST
3QTRY0 3 8.39% 0.70% 1.0211 $103,265.05
4QTR90 3 8.27% 0.69% 1.0208 $105,414.80
1QTR91 3 7.97% 0.66% 1.0201 $107,529.17
2QTRS1 3 7.38% 0.62% 1.0186 $109,525.31
3QTRS1 3 7.00% 0.58% 1.0176 $111,453.20
4QTR91 3 6.52% 0.54% 1.0164 $113,279.78
1QTR92 3 5.87% 0.49% 1.0147 $114,950.31
2QTR92 3 5.45% 0.45% 1.0137 $116,523.63
3QTRE2 3 4.97% 0.41% 1.0125 $117,977.44
4QTRO2 3 4.67% 0.39% 1.0117 $119,360.19
1QTR93 3 4.64% 0.39% 1.0116 $120,750.13
2QTR93 2 4.64% 0.38% 1.0077 $121,685.74 FEE SHARE OF LCPS ORIGINAL COST

(including interest)



